

AUG 29 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Case No. S244737

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

MONTROSE CHEMICAL CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**
Respondent;

**CANADIAN UNIVERSAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, INC., et al.,**
Real Parties in Interest.

**After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Civil Case No. B272387**

**After Grant of Review and Transfer to Court of Appeal to Vacate Order
Denying Writ of Mandate and Order to Show Cause
Supreme Court Case No. S236148**

**After Denial of Petition for Writ of Mandate by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Civil Case No. B272387**

**Petition from the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC 005158, Honorable Elihu Berle, Presiding**

**MONTROSE CHEMICAL CORPORATION OF
CALIFORNIA'S COMBINED REPLY BRIEF ON THE
MERITS**

Case No. S244737

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MONTROSE CHEMICAL CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**
Respondent;

**CANADIAN UNIVERSAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, INC., et al.,**
Real Parties in Interest.

**After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Civil Case No. B272387**

**After Grant of Review and Transfer to Court of Appeal to Vacate Order
Denying Writ of Mandate and Order to Show Cause
Supreme Court Case No. S236148**

**After Denial of Petition for Writ of Mandate by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Civil Case No. B272387**

**Petition from the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC 005158, Honorable Elihu Berle, Presiding**

**MONTROSE CHEMICAL CORPORATION OF
CALIFORNIA'S COMBINED REPLY BRIEF ON THE
MERITS**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

BROOK B. ROBERTS (STATE BAR NO. 214794)

BROOK.ROBERTS@LW.COM

JOHN M. WILSON (STATE BAR NO. 229484)

JOHN.WILSON@LW.COM

DREW T. GARDINER (STATE BAR NO. 234451)

DREW.GARDINER@LW.COM

12670 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

(858) 523-5400 • FAX: (858) 523-5450

Attorneys for Petitioner Montrose Chemical Corporation of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Policies Expressly Establish the Precise Limits Which Must Be Exhausted for Excess Coverage to Attach	15
1. This Court Established in <i>Dart</i> That Other Insurance Provisions Merely Govern the Allocation of Liability Among Insurers After the Policyholder Has Been Fully Indemnified.....	17
2. “Other Insurance” Provisions Do Not Override the Express Attachment / Exhaustion Language That Establishes an Excess Policy’s Coverage.....	20
a. The Plain Language of the Policies’ “Other Insurance” Provisions Supports This Court’s Determination of Their Meaning and Purpose.....	21
b. Separate Provisions Found in Certain Policies Do Not Alter the Meaning of “Other Insurance” Language.....	24
3. Policyholders Reasonably Expect to Obtain Coverage Under an Excess Policy Upon Exhaustion of the Immediately Underlying Insurance	28
B. The Insurers’ Illogical “Uber Policy Layer” Construct Cannot Circumvent the Plain Meaning of the Specific Exhaustion Provisions	32
C. Mandatory Horizontal Exhaustion of Excess Coverage Is Inconsistent With California Law	39

1.	Horizontal Exhaustion Is a Limited Doctrine	41
2.	Insurers Cannot Rewrite Coverage to the Policyholder's Detriment to Achieve "Fairness" For Insurers at Policyholders' Expense	44
3.	Insurers Fail to Address the Deleterious Impact of Mandatory Horizontal Exhaustion.....	48
D.	Respondent Superior Court Can Determine the Fact of Exhaustion of Underlying Insurance on Remand	52
III.	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>AAA Disposal Systems, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (2005) 355 Ill.App.3d 275	42
<i>Advent, Inc. v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 443	24, 25, 31
<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38	<i>passim</i>
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	29, 31
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 969	40
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal. App. 4th 1	36, 38, 51
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 275 Kan. 698	42
<i>Benjamin Moore & Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (2004) 179 N.J. 87	31
<i>Carmel Development Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 502	30, 42
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 418	18
<i>Cnty. Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal. App. 4th 329	40, 41
<i>Dart Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 1059	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker Mfg. Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> (W.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2015) 2015 WL 438229	42

<i>Delgado v. Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 262	30
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> (Mich Ct.App. Oct. 12, 1999) 1999 WL 33435067.....	42
<i>Emerald Bay Community Assn. v. Golderz Eagle Ins. Corp.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1078	36
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 545	22, 25
<i>Fireman’s Fund Indemnity Co. v. Prudential Assurance Co.</i> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 492	25, 26, 31
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279	16, 17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Plaisted & Cos.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1132	32
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127	55
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> (2013) 110 Cal.App.4th 710	42
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 277	40
<i>Heartland Payment Systems, LLC v. Utica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 2006) 185 S.W.3d 225.....	19
<i>Herzog v. National Am. Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 192	16
<i>Hoerner v. ANCO Insulations, Inc.</i> (La. Ct.App. 2002) 812 So.2d 45.....	42
<i>J.H. Fr. Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Pa. 1993) 626 A.2d 502	33
<i>Legacy Vulcan Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 677	23, 29, 43

<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635	20, 25
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1113	32
<i>Mercury Casualty Co. v. Chu</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1432	24
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 117 F.3d 1128	54
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 287	54
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1306	54
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nooter Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) 536 S.W.3d 251	40
<i>Olin Corp. v. OneBeacon American Ins. Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 864 F.3d 130	39
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 593	42
<i>Ortega Rock Quarry v. Golden Eagle Ins. Corp.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 969	31
<i>Pepsi-Cola Metropolitan Bottling Co. v. Ins. Co. of North America, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., Dec. 28, 2010, No. 10-2696) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144401	19, 46
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1511	53
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 184	53

<i>Reserve Ins. Co. v. Pisciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	32
<i>Rosen v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1070	24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	29, 30
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	32
<i>Signal Cos. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359	27, 36
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. Mar. 7, 2017, No. 15-CV-02744-LHK) 2017 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 32551	31
<i>State of California v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008	30
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1017	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th at 160	28, 35, 38
<i>Stonelight Tile, Inc. v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 19	38
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1810	42
<i>Trammell Crow Residential Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Tex., Jan. 21, 2014, No. 3:11-CV-2853-N) 2014 WL 12577393	46
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Century Surety Co.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1156	19

<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Amoco Corp.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 814	45
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 268 Ill.App.3d 598	43
<i>Matter of Viking Pump, Inc.</i> (2016) 27 N.Y.3d 244	39
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> (Del.Super.Ct., Feb. 28, 2014, No. 10C-06-141) 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 707	44
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 936	16, 49
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Appleton Papers Inc.</i> (Wis. 2010) 787 N.W.2d 894	40, 51

STATUTES

Civ. Code	
§ 1636.....	29
§ 1649.....	29
§ 3534.....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richmond, <i>Issues and Problems in "Other Insurance,"</i> <i>Multiple Insurance, and Self-Insurance</i> (1995) 22 Pepp.L.Rev. 1373.....	18
Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance § 20 (Proposed Final Draft No. 2, 2018).....	17–18, 39
Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance § 41 (Proposed Final Draft No. 2, 2018)	38–39
Randall, <i>Coordinating Liability Insurance</i> (1995) 1995 Wis.L.Rev. 1339	18
